

**No. 22-50908**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

RAFAEL MARFIL; VERGE PRODUCTIONS, L.L.C.; ENRICO  
MARFIL; NAOMI MARFIL; KOREY A. RHOLACK; DANIEL OLVEDA;  
DOUGLAS WAYNE MATHES,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF NEW BRAUNFELS, TEXAS,  
*Defendant-Appellee*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Waco Division

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

ROBERT HENNEKE  
rhenneke@texaspolicy.com  
CHANCE WELDON  
cweldon@texaspolicy.com  
CHRISTIAN TOWNSEND  
ctownsend@texaspolicy.com  
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY FOUNDATION  
901 Congress Avenue  
Austin, Texas 78701  
Telephone: (512) 472-2700  
Facsimile: (512) 472-2728

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
INTRODUCTION.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT .....	20
I. THE PROPERTY OWNERS PLED A VIABLE CLAIM UNDER THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	22
A. The Property Owners sufficiently pled a property interest entitled to protection under the Fourteenth Amendment.....	22
B. The Property Owners sufficiently pled that the ordinance is not rationally related to a legitimate government interest.....	24
1. Mere opposition by “some members” of the community is not a sufficient government interest to eliminate well established property rights.....	28
2. Texas precedent establishes that excluding short-term rentals from residential areas does	

not advance a zoning interest, because short-term rentals are a residential use..... 29

3. The City may not circumvent review of its ordinance by labeling it a nuisance abatement measure ..... 32

II. THE PROPERTY OWNERS PLED A VIABLE CLAIM UNDER ARTICLE 1, SECTION 19 OF THE TEXAS CONSTITUTION ..... 35

III. THE PROPERTY OWNERS PLED A VIABLE CLAIM UNDER THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE ..... 40

CONCLUSION ..... 43

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases:**

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	20, 42
<i>Bradford v. State</i> , 22 Ala. App. 171 (1927) .....	6
<i>Calcasieu Lumber Co. v. Harris</i> , 13 S.W. 453 (Tex. 1890).....	23
<i>Carnegie v. Perkins</i> , 191 N.C. 412 (1926) .....	6
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	21, 28, 41, 43
<i>City of Dallas v. Stewart</i> , 361 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. 2012).....	37
<i>City of Grapevine v. Muns</i> , 651 S.W.3d 317 (Tex. App. —Fort Worth, 2022) .....	9, 24, 25, 36
<i>Coalson v. Holmes</i> , 111 Tex. 502, 240 S.W. 896 (1922).....	6, 7
<i>Corpus Christi v. Allen</i> , 254 S.W.2d 759 (Tex. 1953).....	39
<i>Draper v. City of Arlington</i> , 629 S.W.3d 777 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth, 2012) .....	9, 30
<i>Du Puy v. Waco</i> , 396 S.W.2d 103 (Tex. 1965).....	39

<i>Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926) .....	37, 38
<i>F.P. Dev., LLC v. Charter Twp. of Canton</i> , 456 F. Supp. 3d 879 (E.D. Mich. 2020) .....	34
<i>Harris County v. Carmax Auto Superstores Inc.</i> , 177 F.3d 306 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	25, 34, 35
<i>Hawai'i Legal Short-Term Rental All. v. City &amp; Cnty. of Honolulu</i> , No. 22-cv-247-DKW-RT, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 187189 (D. Haw. Oct. 13, 2022) .....	7, 30
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993) .....	42, 43
<i>Horton v. Handvil</i> , 41 N.J. Eq. 57 (1886) .....	6
<i>Houston v. Lurie</i> , 224 S.W.2d 871 (1949) .....	33, 35
<i>Hunt v. San Antonio</i> , 462 S.W.2d 536 (Tex. 1971) .....	41, 42, 43
<i>JBrice Holdings, L.L.C. v. Wilcrest Walk Townhomes Ass'n</i> , 644 S.W.3d 179 (Tex. 2022) .....	7, 29
<i>Lombardo v. Dallas</i> , 73 S.W.2d 475 (1934) .....	38, 39
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan Catv Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982) .....	23, 31
<i>Lucas v. Forty-Fourth Gen. Assembly</i> , 377 U.S. 713 (1964) .....	29
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992) .....	20, 21, 33, 35

*Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale*,  
 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998)..... 37

*Mikeska v. City of Galveston*,  
 451 F.3d 376 (5th Cir. 2006) .....21, 22, 24, 25, *passim*

*NCAA v. Yeo*,  
 171 S.W.3d 863 (Tex. 2005)..... 36

*Nectow v. Cambridge*,  
 277 U.S. 183 (1928) ..... 28

*Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing & Regulation*,  
 469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)..... 31, 36, 37, 40

*Powell v. City of Houston*,  
 628 S.W.3d 838 (Tex. 2021)..... 38

*R.R. Com. of Texas v. Miller*,  
 434 S.W.2d 670 (Tex. 1968)..... 41

*Raymond v. Strickland*,  
 124 Ga. 504 (1905)..... 6

*Robinson v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.*,  
 335 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. 2010)..... 38, 39

*San Antonio v. Zogheib*,  
 101 S.W.2d 539 (Tex. 1937)..... 39

*Schneider v. Cal. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
 151 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998) ..... 31

*Slaby v. Mt. River Estates Residential Ass’n*,  
 100 So. 3d 569 (Ala. Civ. App. 2012)..... 7, 30

*Snow Ingredients, Inc. v. SnoWizard, Inc.*,  
 833 F.3d 512 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 20

*Spann v. Dallas*,  
 235 S.W. 513 (1921)..... 20, 23, 38

*St. Joseph Abbey v. Castille*,  
 712 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2013) ..... 16, 21, 25, 34, *passim*

*Stoner v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.*,  
 311 U.S. 464 (1940) ..... 36

*Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.*,  
 534 U.S. 506 (2002) ..... 20

*Tarr v. Timberwood Park Owners Ass’n*,  
 556 S.W.3d 274 (Tex. 2018)..... 7, 29, 30

*Terrace v. Thompson*,  
 263 U.S. 197 (1923) ..... 24

*Tex. Boll Weevil Eradication Found. v. Lewellen*,  
 952 S.W.2d 454 (Tex. 1997)..... 38

*Tex. Rice Land Partners, Ltd. v. Denbury Green Pipeline-Texas, LLC*,  
 363 S.W.3d 192 (Tex. 2012)..... 39

*Troice v. Greenberg Traurig, L.L.P.*,  
 921 F.3d 501 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 36

*United Prop. Owners Asso. v. Belmar*,  
 447 A.2d 933 (App. Div. 1982) ..... 30

*Vanhorne’s Lessee v. Dorrance*,  
 2 U.S. 304 (1795) ..... 20

*Vill. of Tiki Island v. Ronquille*,  
 463 S.W.3d 562 (Tex. App.—Houston, 2015)..... 9, 24, 26, 36

*W. U. Place v. Ellis*,  
 134 S.W.2d 1038 (Tex. 1940)..... 37

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Tex. Alcoholic Bev. Comm’n*,  
 945 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 25

*Wash. ex. rel. Seattle Title Tr. Co. v. Roberge*,  
 278 U.S. 116 (1928) ..... 21, 28

*Williams v. State*,  
 120 Tex. Crim. 285, 47 S.W.2d 298 (1932)..... 6

*Wineman v. Phillips*,  
 93 Mich. 223 (1892) ..... 6

*Wynehamer v. People*,  
 13 N.Y. 378 (1856)..... 24

*Yates v. Milwaukee*,  
 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 497 (1870) ..... 33, 34, 35

*Zaatari v. City of Austin*,  
 615 S.W.3d 172 (Tex. App.—Austin, 2019).....8, 9, 23, 24, *passim*

***Rules & Ordinances:***

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6) ..... 13

Arlington, Tex., Ord. No. 19-014 (2019)..... 7

Arlington, Tex., Ord. No. 19-022 (2019)..... 7

Austin, Tex., Ord. No. 20120802-122 (2019) ..... 8

Corpus Christi, Tex., Ord. No. 032642 (2022) ..... 7

Grapevine, Tex., Ord. No. 2018-065 (2018) ..... 8

New Braunfels, Tex., Ord. No. 2011-37, §5.16(c)(4) ..... 11

San Antonio, Tex., Ord., No. 2018-11-0100858 (2018) ..... 7, 8

***Other Authorities:***

California Economic Forecast, *The Effect of Short Term Rentals on Neighborhood Nuisance Complaints Along the Central Coast* (June 28, 2016), <https://tinyurl.com/ycjty8h8>..... 9

Christina Sandefur, *Turning Homeowners into Outlaws: How Anti-Home Sharing Regulations Chip Away at the Foundation of an American Dream*, 39 U. Haw. L. Rev. 395, 396 (2017) ..... 6

City of Dallas, Office of Data Analytics and Business Intelligence, *Short-Term Rental Data Analysis* (May 3, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/4nz65559> ..... 9

*Classified Ads*, New Braunfels Herald Zeitung, August 25, 1985, at 14B, <https://tinyurl.com/3am89urb> ..... 10

*Classified Ads*, New Braunfels Herald Zeitung, January 10, 1984, at 10, <https://tinyurl.com/257tms27> ..... 10

*Classified Ads*, New Braunfels Herald Zeitung, Sept. 10, 1973, at 9C, <https://tinyurl.com/bdza3vy4> ..... 10

*Classified Ads*, New Braunfels Herald Zeitung, Mar. 28m, 1968, at 9C, <https://tinyurl.com/5cj4d2w9> ..... 10

Gorkem T. Ozer, et. al., *Noisebnb: An Empirical Analysis of Home Sharing Platforms and Noise Complaints*, (Acad. of Mgmt. Ann. Meeting Proc., 2020), <https://ssrn.com/abstract=3660527> ..... 9

John Adams, *Defense of the Constitutions of Government of the United States*, 1 THE FOUNDERS’ CONSTITUTION 591 (P. Kurland & R. Lerner eds. 1987)..... 43

Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. No. KP-0308 (2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yzw55jmb> ..... 24

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*, 1:134 (1765) ..... 23
